

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 150770

**MICHAEL ALLEN LUTTRELL,**  
*Appellant,*

v.

**SAMANTHA MARY JO CUCCO,**  
*Appellee.*

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF VIRGINIA FOUNDATION, INC.  
Gail Deady (VSB 82035)  
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: (804) 644-8080  
Fax: (804) 649-2733  
gdeady@acluva.org  
*Counsel for Appellant*

Anneshia M. Grant (VSB 79342)  
LIVESAY & MYERS, P.C.  
3975 University Drive  
Suite 325  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
Telephone : (703) 865-4746  
Fax: (703) 865-8304  
millergrant@livesaymyers.com  
*Counsel for Appellant*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
Joshua A. Block\*  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2650  
jblock@aclu.org  
*Counsel for Appellant*

Lynette Kleiza,  
CURRAN MOHER WEIS, P.C.  
10300 Eaton Place  
Suite 520  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
Telephone : (571) 328-5020  
Facsimile : (571) 328-5022  
lkleiza@curranmoher.com  
*Counsel for Appellee*

\*Motion for Admission *pro hac vice* pending

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
B. MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	4
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	6
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE PHRASE “COHABITING WITH ANOTHER PERSON IN A RELATIONSHIP ANALOGOUS TO A MARRIAGE,” AS USED IN VIRGINIA CODE § 20-109(A), DOES NOT INCLUDE COHABITATION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES. (FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR). .....	10
A. The Plain Terms of the Statute Make No Distinction Based on the Sex of the Persons Involved. ....	10
B. At the Time the Statute was Enacted, the General Assembly Understood the Term “Cohabit” to Mean Living With a Person of Either Sex.....	15
C. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the Word “Cohabit” Defeats the Purpose of the Statute.....	20
D. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Undermines the Commonwealth’s Interest in the Uniformity and Stability of Its Marriage Laws.....	21
E. The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Requires an Interpretation of “Cohabitation” That Includes Living with a Person of the Same Sex.....	23

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY HOLDING THE TERM  
“COHABITATION,” AS USED IN THE PARTIES’ PROPERTY  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND DIVORCE DECREE, DOES NOT  
INCLUDE COHABITATION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES. (SECOND  
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR).....29

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE AWARD OF  
ATTORNEY’S FEES TO APPELLEE (THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF  
ERROR).....33

CONCLUSION.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Battle</i> , 181 Va. 1, 23 S.E.2d 796 (1943).....	17
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 284 Va. 695, 733 S.E.2d 250 (2012) .....	12
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456, 484 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	8
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 8
<i>Boyd v. Commonwealth</i> , 236 Va. 346, 374 S.E.2d 301 (1988) .....	17
<i>Boynton v. Kilgore</i> , 271 Va. 220, 623 S.E.2d 922 (2006) .....	17
<i>Brennan v. Albertson</i> , No. 2042-11-4, 2012 Va. App. LEXIS 240 (Va. Ct. App. July 24, 2012) .....	14
<i>Brooker v. Brooker</i> , 218 Va. 12, 235 S.E.2d 309 (1977) .....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Doe</i> , 278 Va. 223, 682 S.E.2d 906 (2009) .....	23
<i>Conyers v. Martial Arts World of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 273 Va. 96, 104, 639 S.E.2d 174, 178 (2007) .....	7
<i>Covel v. Town of Vienna</i> , 280 Va. 151, 694 S.E.2d 609 (2010) .....	17
<i>Eberhardt v. Fairfax Cty. Emples. Ret. Sys. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 283 Va. 190, 721 S.E.2d 524 (2012) .....	17
<i>Frey v. Frey</i> , 14 Va. App. 270, 416 S.E.2d 40 (1992).....	1, 2, 15, 16

<i>Garcia v. Garcia</i> , 2002 UT App. 381, 60 P.3d 1174 (Utah Ct. App. 2002) .....	12, 13
<i>Hale v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 277 Va. 250, 673 S.E.2d 170 (2009) .....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Weisbruch</i> , 304 Ill. App. 3d 99, 710 N.E.2d 439 (Ill. App. 1999).....	13
<i>Lapidus v. Lapidus</i> , 226 Va. 575, 311 S.E.2d 786 (1984) .....	20
<i>Luttrell v. Cucco</i> , No. 1768-14-4, 2015 Va. App. LEXIS 135 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 21, 2015).....	passim
<i>Mack v. Mack</i> , 217 Va. 534, 229 S.E.2d 895 (1976) .....	31, 32
<i>Meredith v. Meredith</i> , 216 Va. 636, 222 S.E.2d 511 (1976).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Newport v. Newport</i> , 219 Va. 48, 56, 245 S.E.2d 134 (1978).....	27, 28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Office of the AG v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 288 Va. 183, 762 S.E.2d 774 (2014) .....	12
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Paul v. Paul</i> , 214 Va. 651, 203 S.E.2d 123 (1974) .....	32
<i>Payne v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 288 Va. 432, 764 S.E.2d 40 (2014).....	10
<i>Rainey v. Bostic</i> , 135 S. Ct. 286 (Oct. 6, 2014).....	2, 8
<i>Ramsey v. Comm’r of Highways</i> , 770 S.E.2d 487, 2015 Va. LEXIS 43 (Va. 2015) .....	10

<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00253-DB, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96207 (D. Utah July 22, 2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Schilling v. Bedford Cty. Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 225 Va. 539, 303 S.E.2d 905 (1983) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Schweider v. Schweider</i> , 243 Va. 245, 415 S.E.2d 135 (1992) .....	15
<i>Southerland v. Estate of Southerland</i> , 249 Va. 584, 457 S.E.2d 375 (1995) .....	16
<i>Stacy v. Stacy</i> , 53 Va. App. 38, 43, 669 S.E.2d 348 (2008) (en banc) .....	7
<i>Stroud v. Stroud</i> , 49 Va. App. 359, 641 S.E.2d 142 (2007) .....	14
<i>Wilson v. Holyfield</i> , 227 Va. 184, 313 S.E.2d 348 (2008) (en banc) .....	16

**Statutes, Acts of Assembly, and Constituional Provisions**

1972 Va. Acts ch. 824 .....	30
1972 Va. Acts ch. 825 .....	30
1993 Va. Acts ch. 450 .....	19
1994 Va. Acts ch. 518 .....	17, 20
1997 Va. Acts ch. 241 .....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-344 .....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-345 .....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-362 .....	3

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-363 .....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 20-107.1 .....	27
Va. Code Ann. § 20-109 .....	passim
Va. Code Ann. § 20-158 .....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 20-31.1 .....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 20-40 .....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.2 .....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.3 .....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-257 .....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-324 .....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1225 .....	22
Va. Const. Art. I, § 15-A.....	8

**Legislative Bills**

H.B. 1341, 1997 Va. Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Dec. 26, 1996).....	18, 19
H.B. 1341, 1997 Va. Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Feb. 10, 1997).....	19
H.B. 1341, 1997 Va. Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Jan. 14, 1997) .....	18
H.B. 1341, 1997 Va. Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Jan. 22, 1996, <i>reprinted on</i> Dec. 23, 1996) .....	18, 19

## Other Authorities

2006 Op. Va. Atty. Gen. No. 06-003 (Sep. 14, 2006).....	13
Commonwealth of Va., Office of the Governor, Exec. Order No. 30 (Oct. 7, 2014), available at <a href="https://governor.virginia.gov/media/3341/eo-30-marriage-equalityada.pdf">https://governor.virginia.gov/media/3341/eo-30-marriage-equalityada.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 10, 2015).....	8
Fam. Law Section of the Va. State Bar, Rpt. to the Governor and the Gen. Assemb. of Va. on Rehab. Alimony and the Reservation of Spousal Support in Divorce Proceedings, House Doc. No. 55, 1997 Va. Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (1997), available at <a href="http://leg2.state.va.us/dls/h&amp;sdocs.nsf/By+Year/HD551997/\$file/HD55_1997.pdf">http://leg2.state.va.us/dls/h&amp;sdocs.nsf/By+Year/HD551997/\$file/HD55_1997.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 10, 2015).....	20
Letter from Janet Rainey, Dir. and State Registrar, Div. of Vital Records to Virginia Hospitals (Jan. 22, 2015) .....	9, 22
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (3rd Ed. 1993).....	11
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com">www.merriam-webster.com</a> (last visited Dec. 10, 2015).....	11
Press Release, Commonwealth of Va., Office of the Governor, <i>McAuliffe Admin. to Local Divisions of Social Services: Same-Sex Spouses can now Legally Adopt</i> (Oct. 10, 2014), available at <a href="https://governor.virginia.gov/newsroom/newsarticle?articleId=6827">https://governor.virginia.gov/newsroom/newsarticle?articleId=6827</a> (last visited Dec. 10, 2015). .....	9, 22
Va. Dep't of Taxation, Tax Bull. No. 14-7 (Oct. 7, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.tax.virginia.gov/laws-rules-decisions/tax-bulletins/14-7-0">http://www.tax.virginia.gov/laws-rules-decisions/tax-bulletins/14-7-0</a> (last visited May 20, 2015).....	9, 22
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1981) .....	12
